

RECORDS OF OFFENCES (ACCESS) AMENDMENT ACT 1987

No. 98 of 1987

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- | | |
|--|---|
| 1. Short title. | 6. Amendments of Principal Act for purpose of converting monetary penalties into penalty units. |
| 2. Commencement. | |
| 3. Principal Act. | 7. Application of amendment of section 7 (3) of Principal Act. |
| 4. Amendment of section 3 of Principal Act (Interpretation). | |
| 5. Amendment of section 7 of Principal Act (Correction of errors). | |

SCHEDULE 1**AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL ACT FOR PURPOSE OF CONVERTING MONETARY PENALTIES INTO PENALTY UNITS**



**RECORDS OF OFFENCES (ACCESS) AMENDMENT
ACT 1987**

No. 98 of 1987

AN ACT to amend the Records of Offences (Access) Act 1981.

[Royal Assent 22 December 1987]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the *Records of Offences (Access) Amendment Act 1987*. Short title.

2—This Act shall commence on the day on which it receives the Royal assent. Commencement.

3—In this Act, the *Records of Offences (Access) Act 1981** Principal Act. is referred to as the Principal Act.

4—Section 3 (1) of the Principal Act is amended as follows:— Amendment of section 3 of Principal Act (Interpretation).
(a) by inserting the following definition after the definition of “commencement day” :—

“infringement notice” means a traffic infringement notice within the meaning of the *Traffic Act 1925*;

*No. 61 of 1981.

(b) by omitting paragraph (b) of the definition of “prescribed record” and substituting the following paragraph:—

(b) records information as to whether or not an infringement notice with which a person has been served has been satisfied; or

Amendment of section 7 of Principal Act (Correction of errors).

5—Section 7 (3) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting “14” and substituting “24”.

Amendments of Principal Act for purpose of converting monetary penalties into penalty units.

6—The Principal Act is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Application of amendment of section 7 (3) of Principal Act.

7—The amendment of section 7 (3) of the Principal Act made by section 5 of this Act applies only to, and in relation to, a notice under section 7 of that Act that is served on a recording authority within the meaning of that Act on or after the commencement of this Act.

SCHEDULE 1

Section 6

AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL ACT FOR PURPOSE OF CONVERTING MONETARY PENALTIES INTO PENALTY UNITS

COLUMN 1 Provision of Principal Act amended	COLUMN 2 Amendment
Section 10 (1)	Omit “\$1 000” and “\$50”, substitute “10 penalty units” and “0.5 penalty unit” respectively.
Section 10 (3)	Omit “\$1 000”, substitute “10 penalty units”.
Section 12 (2)	Omit “\$500”, substitute “5 penalty units”.